2019 ..... 7.7894 7.8335 7.8499 7.7850
2020

January ..... 7.7665 7.7725 7.7889 7.7661
February ..... 7.7927 7.7757 7.7951 7.7630
March ..... 7.7513 7.7651 7.7863 7.7511
April ..... 7.7514 7.7512 7.7530 7.7498
May ..... 7.7513 7.7519 7.7561 7.7500
June ..... 7.7501 7.7501 7.7514 7.7498
July (through July 31, 2020) ..... 7.7500 7.7509 7.7538 7.7499

(1) Annual averages are calculated from month-end rates. Monthly averages are calculated using the average of the daily rates during
the relevant period.

78

CAPITALIZATION

The table below shows our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, current and non-current debt and
capitalization as of December 31, 2019, presented:

• on an actual basis; and

• as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes and the receipt of the net proceeds from the issuance
of the Notes.

As of December 31, 2019

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 28,455,729 4,087,410 30,516,422 4,383,410
Debt(2):
Current ..... 15,271,616 2,193,631 15,271,616 2,193,631
Non-current(3) ..... 40,396,890 5,802,650 40,396,890 5,802,650
Notes to be issued in this offering ..... – – 2,060,693 296,000

Total debt..... 55,668,506 7,996,281 57,729,199 8,292,281
Equity:
Issued capital ..... 447,146 64,229 447,146 64,229
Senior Perpetual Securities ..... 1,911,986 274,640 1,911,986 274,640
Reserves ..... 20,544,015 2,950,963 20,544,015 2,950,963

Equity attributable to owners of the Company ..... 22,903,147 3,289,832 22,903,147 3,289,832
Non-controlling interests ..... 5,824,482 836,634 5,824,482 836,634

Total equity ..... 28,727,629 4,126,466 28,727,629 4,126,466

Total capitalization(4) ..... 84,396,135 12,122,747 86,456,828 12,418,747

(1) Excludes restricted cash balance of RMB1,866.1 million (US$268.1 million) and non-pledged time deposits with orginal maturity of
over three months of RMB5,189.4 million (US$745.4 million).

(2) Current debt includes the current portion of non-current debt. Non-current debt excludes the current portion of non-current debt.
From January 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020, our total debt increased by approximately RMB6,470.4 million.

(3) On January 13, 2020, we issued an aggregate principal amount of US$645,000,000 7.375% Senior Notes due 2026. See
‘‘Description of Other Material Indebtedness – 2026 Notes.’’ On February 20, 2020, we issued an aggregate principal amount of